April 10, 2023

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met on the above date at 9:00 a.m. in the third-floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Chairman – Mark Groenendyk and Vice chairman – Steve Wanders. Also present were Darin Hite, IT; Joe Warrick and Teri Rogers, County Auditor.

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Groenendyk to approve the agenda for today's meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Public comments: None

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Groenendyk to open a public hearing regarding proposed max property tax levy for FY24. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

There were no written or in person comments received by the Auditor's office.

Joe Warrick addressed the Board regarding funding for Emergency Management and 911 services. He also inquired about the status of the Radio Communications system. He spoke in support of the CO2 carbon sequestration pipeline.

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Groenendyk to close public hearing. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Groenendyk to approve the following resolution. Roll call vote: Groenendyk – aye. Wanders – aye. Webb – absent. Motion carried.

Resolution #2023-09 Approval of FY 23/24 Maximum Property Tax Dollars

WHEREAS, the Mahaska County Board of Supervisors have considered the proposed FY 23/24 county maximum property tax dollars for both General County Services and Rural County Services, and

WHEREAS, a notice concerning the proposed county maximum property tax dollars was published as required and posted on county website and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing concerning the proposed county maximum property tax dollars was held on April 10, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Mahaska County that the maximum property tax dollars for General County Services and Rural County Services for FY 23/24 shall not exceed the following:

➤ General County Services: \$6,790,175

➤ Rural County Services: \$3,256,765

Passed and adopted this 10th day of April, 2023.

It was moved by Groenendyk seconded by Wanders to set public hearing for FY 23/24 Mahaska County Budget on Tuesday, April 25, 2023, at 9:00 am. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Committee Reports: None

Public Comments: None

It was moved by Wanders seconded by Groenendyk to adjourn. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Attest:	
Teri Rogers	Mark Groenendyk
Mahaska County Auditor	Mahaska County Board of Supervisors